

NO. 24-1025

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA SIMON, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:22-cv-05541 JST
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, PROFESSOR KATE WEISBURD, AND THE CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Kate Weisburd
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
Email: kweisburd@law.gwu.edu
Tel.: (510) 326-8678

Hannah Zhao
F. Mario Trujillo
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: zhao@eff.org
Tel.: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

Thomas Berry
Brent Skorup
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Email: tberry@cato.org
Tel.: (202) 789-5200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Electronic Frontier Foundation,
Professor Kate Weisburd, and The Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SHERIFF’S ELECTRONIC MONITORING PROGRAM IS INVASIVE, INEFFECTIVE, AND RESTRICTIVE	3
A. GPS location data reveals incredibly sensitive information	3
B. The San Francisco Sheriff Office’s sharing and retention of location data is especially invasive.....	6
C. There are less invasive methods of ensuring court appearances and protecting public safety.....	8
D. EM is additional government surveillance, not an alternative to detention	10
II. THE SAN FRANCISCO SHERIFF’S ELECTRONIC MONITORING PROGRAM VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PEOPLE ON PRE-TRIAL RELEASE.....	13
A. People on pre-trial release do not relinquish their reasonable expectation of privacy.....	13
B. People have a reasonable expectation of privacy in their location and movements	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Com. v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1183 (Mass. 2019).....	17
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 135 (2021)	13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 2020 WL 5491763 (N.D. Ill., July 8, 2020, No. 20 M 297)	18
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F.Supp.3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	18
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , ECF No. 5 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2020 No. 20-mc-392)	18
<i>Matter of Search of Information that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google LLC</i> , 579 F.Supp.3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021)	18
<i>Matter of Search of Information that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, LLC</i> , 542 F.Supp.3d 1153 (D. Kan. 2021).....	18
<i>Matter of Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F.Supp.3d 345 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	18
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 640 (1979)	15

<i>People v. Meza</i> , 312 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Ct. App. 2023)	18
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (2009)	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	14
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	14
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003)	5
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 451 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2019)	17
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 943 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Chatrue</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022)	4,
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 648 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Jarrad</i> , 754 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 17

<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975)	15
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code §1534(b)	17
Other Authorities	
<i>A.B.O Comix, et al, v. San Mateo County</i> , EFF	1
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Rethinking Electronic Monitoring: A Harm Reduction Guide</i> (2022)	10
Ben A. McJunkin & J.J. Prescott, <i>Fourth Amendment Constraints on the Technological Monitoring of Convicted Sex Offenders</i> , 21 New Crim. L. Rev. 379 (2018)	12
Chaz Arnett, <i>From Decarceration to E-Carceration</i> , 41 Cardozo L. Rev. 641 (2019)	9
Chloe Anderson Golub et al., MDRC, <i>Effectiveness of Pretrial Special Conditions</i> (Jan. 2023)	9
EFF, <i>Street Level Surveillance: Predictive Policing</i>	7
Emmett Sanders, <i>Watching the Watchers: Vera releases national census on electronic monitoring</i> , Prison Policy Initiative, (Feb. 8, 2024)	11
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>FAA GPS Performance Analysis Report</i> (July 31, 2014)	5
Jenifer B. McKim, <i>‘Electronic Shackles’: Use Of GPS Monitors Skyrockets In Massachusetts Justice System</i> , WGBH (Aug. 10, 2020)	9
Jennifer Lynch, <i>Is This the End of Geofence Warrants?</i> , EFF (Dec. 2023)	4
Jess Zhang et al., <i>People on Electronic Monitoring</i> , Vera Institute of Justice (Jan. 2024)	11
John Goldkamp & Michael White, <i>Restoring Accountability in Pretrial Release: The Philadelphia Pretrial Release Supervision Experiments</i> , 2 J. Experimental Criminology (2006)	9
Kate Weisburd, <i>Punitive Surveillance</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 148 (2022)	11, 12

Kate Weisburd, <i>Rights Violations as Punishment</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 1305 (2023).....	9, 12
Kate Weisburd, <i>Sentenced to Surveillance: Fourth Amendment Limits on Electronic Monitoring</i> , 98 N.C. L. Rev. 717 (2020)	10
Leor Galil, <i>On House Arrest with Mohawk Johnson</i> , Chicago Reader (Mar. 31, 2021)	10
Matt Chapman & Natalie Frazier, <i>False Alarms</i> , The TRiiBE (June 9, 2022)	10
Matthew Blaze, <i>Testimony before the U.S. House Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations</i> (Apr. 25, 2012)	5
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2010)	12
Michelle Alexander, <i>The Newest Jim Crow</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 2019).....	12
Monitored by Cook, YouTube	10
NS-HP-GN5, <i>Nav Spark Store</i>	5
Olivia Solon, <i>‘Digital Shackles’: The Unexpected Cruelty of Ankle Monitors</i> , The Guardian (Aug. 28, 2018)	12
Olivia Thompson, <i>Shackled: The Realities of Home Imprisonment, Equal Justice Under Law</i> (June 14, 2018)	12
Sandra Susan Smith, <i>How Pretrial Incarceration Diminishes Individuals’ Employment Prospects</i> (Dec. 2022).....	13
<i>Street Level Surveillance: Electronic Monitoring</i> , EFF	1
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>USGS Global Positioning Application and Practice</i>	5
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment</i> , §10.10(b) (6th ed.)	14
Yazmine Nichols, <i>Jailed for a Faulty Battery and Left to Catch COVID-19</i> , ACLU (June 25, 2021)	10
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. I.....	15

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*
